## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 788

## By Fincher

## A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Garry W. McNabb to the board of directors of the Tennessee education lottery corporation.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-101, provides for the creation of the Tennessee education lottery corporation; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-103, provides that the governor shall appoint seven (7) members to the board of directors of the Tennessee education lottery corporation; and

WHEREAS, Governor Phil Bredesen recently reappointed Mr. Gary W. McNabb of Cookeville, Tennessee, as a member of the board of directors of the Tennessee education lottery corporation for a term that will expire on June 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Garry W. McNabb is a graduate of Tennessee Technological University with a bachelor of science in accounting; and

WHEREAS, Mr. McNabb has accomplished many business endeavors, such as becoming a certified public accountant, a series seven (7) stockholder, co-owner of Saxony Apartments, chief executive officer of Cash Express, LLC, and secretary of Da-lo Industries, Inc. Mr. McNabb also serves as secretary and treasurer for Adams USA, Inc., a member of Hugh E. Bailey & Associates, and as founder and director of Peoples Bank & Trust; and

WHEREAS, Mr. McNabb is a public servant, serving as trustee of the First Christian Church of Cookeville, and director of Noah's Ark Daycare. Mr. McNabb has also served as a member of the Cookeville Board of Zoning Appeals, the Cookeville Chamber of Commerce, Board of Directors, and as a former Jaycee member; and WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-103(f), provides that each member appointed by the governor to the board of directors of the Tennessee education lottery corporation shall be confirmed by joint resolution of the general assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of Mr. Garry W. McNabb to the board of directors of the Tennessee education lottery corporation for a term that will expire on June 30, 2014.